

**WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

Appeal No. 2011AP002917

JAMES R. SCHOOLCRAFT and CRAIG VERTZ,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

THE MUKWONAGO AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Involuntary Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,
TONY EVERS and PAUL A. SHERMAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Circuit Court of
Waukesha County, the Honorable Donald J. Hassin, Jr. Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 2010-CV-4804

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GREAT LAKES INTER-TRIBAL
COUNCIL AND WISCONSIN INDIAN EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION**

Brian L. Pierson, #1015527

*Attorney for Great Lakes Inter-
Tribal Council and Wisconsin
Indian Education Association*

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
780 North Water Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3590
Phone: 414-273-3500
Fax: 414-273-5198

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Section 118.134 Is a Legitimate Exercise of Legislative
Power Entitled to Respect, Not Ridicule, from the Judiciary..... 3

 A. A Brief Overview of the Mascot Issue 3

 B. Section 118.134 Was Enacted Pursuant to the Legislature’s
 Constitutional Duty to Provide a System of Public
 Education Free of Discrimination..... 7

II. The DPI’S Mascot Policy Cannot Pose an Impermissible
Risk of Bias Because It Is the Same Policy That
Informs Section 118.134..... 10

III. The Respondents Failed to State a Due Process Claim
Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lac du Flambeau Band v. Stop Treaty Abuse Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1190 (7 th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62, 120 S.Ct. 631 (2000)	9

Statutes

1989 Act 31, Wis. Stat. § 121.01(1)(L)4	8
2009 Act 250.....	1, 8, 10, 11, 14
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3, 12, 14
Wis. Stat. § 115.28(1), (4).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 118.13.....	7, 10
Wis. Stat. § 118.134.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 227.46(1)	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.46(6)	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.57.....	13
Wis. Stat. ch. 227	2, 15
Wis. Stats. § 115.28(1), (5).....	12

Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 556(b).....	12
80 Op. Att'y Gen. 321-26 (1992)	11
American Psychological Association About APA http://www.apa.org/about/index.aspx	6
APA Resolution Recommending the Immediate Retirement of American Indian Mascots, Symbols, Images, and Personalities by Schools, Colleges, Universities, Athletic	

Teams, and Organizations, http://www.apa.org/about/policy/mascots.pdf	6
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. 85-315	6
Legislative Council Staff Memorandum, Use of American Indian Mascots, Logos, Names, or Nicknames by Public Schools http://legis.wisconsin.gov/lc/committees/study/2006/ STR/files/memo5_str.pdf	11
National Congress of American Indians 1998 Resolution.....	5
National Congress of American Indians, Position on American Indian Sports Mascots, April 20, 2009, http://www.ncai.org/attachments/PolicyPaper_ xxgSJZZhcugIjBDbNsolTeMqtXOaUYhIPQfJhGIVbXTMNybhZ_ NCAI%20Position%20on%20Sports%20Mascots.pdf	5
Report to the State Board of Education, State of Oregon, Schools' Use of Native American Mascots.....	7
Senate Bill 25	1, 8
Senate Bill 25, Record of Committee Proceedings, http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2009/proposals/SB25	8
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights Mission Statement, http://www.usccr.gov/about/index.php	6
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Statement of the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights on the Use of Native American Images and Nicknames as Sports Symbols, http://aistm.org/fr.usccr.htm	6
Wis. Admin. Code PI 1.07(3)	12
Wis. Admin. Code PI 9.02(5) (1986).....	10
Wisconsin Eye, 01.13.10 Senate Committee on Education, http://www.wiseye.org/Programming/VideoArchive/ EventDetail.aspx?evhdid=2455	9

Wisconsin Indian Education Association,
Indian Mascot and Logo Task Force,
<http://www.indianmascots.com/education/research/> 6

Wisconsin Indian Education Association,
Indian Mascot and Logo Task Force
Materials,
<http://www.indianmascots.com/education/materials/> 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 9

Wis. Const. art. X, § 1 7, 10

Wis. Const. art. X, § 3 3, 7, 9
